NOTICE OF HEARING ON REQUEST FOR EXCEPTION TO STANDARDS COMMERCIAL DESIGN

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given that the Common Council of the City of La Crosse by its Judiciary and Administration Committee will hold a public hearing upon the **Request of Boys and Girls Club of Greater La Crosse for an Exception to the Commercial Design Standards** under Chapter 115, Article VI of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse **allowing for a waiver of parking lot design and off-street parking requirements.**

Said property is generally located at **1235 and 1250 Clinton Street** and is further described as follows:

17-10146-30. SPIER & CANTERBURY 1ST ADDN PRT LOT 14 & ALL OF LOTS 12 & 13 BLK 7 & VAC ALLEY ADJ ON W & SPIER & CANTERBURY ADDITION PRT LOT 12 BLOCK 4 & PRT LOT 9 & ALL OF LOTS 10 & 11 BLOCK 7 & VAC ALLEY ADJ ON E & PRT VAC WOOD ST & VAC CLINTON ST & VAC LOOMIS ST & PRT SW-SE OF 20-16-7 DESC AS FOLL THAT PRT LYG E OF E R/W LN OF RANGER DR & LYG N OF C/L OF VAC CLINTON ST & VAC CLINTON ST EXTD E TO R/W OF CMSTP&P RR R/W & LYG W OF CMSTP& P RR R/W WHICH IS 270FT NWLY OF C/L RR & S OF A LN WHICH IS 10FT N OF S LN OF LOT 14 BLK 7 OF FIRST ADDN TO SPIER & CANTERBURY ADDN & IS 10FT N OF S LN OF LOT 9 BLK 7 OF SPIER & CANTERBURY ADDN & WHICH LN EXTD W TO E R/W RANGER DR & EXTD E TO NWLY R/W OF CMSTP&P RR.

A public hearing before the Judiciary & Administration Committee will be held at **7:30 p.m. on Tuesday, January 5, 2016** in the Council Chambers in the City Hall in the City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin.

You are further notified that the City Plan Commission of the City of La Crosse will meet to consider such application on **Monday**, **January 4**, **2016**, **at 4:00 p.m.** in the 3rd Floor Conference Room in City Hall, in the City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin.

Final action will be determined by the **Common Council** on **Thursday**, **January 14**, **2016 at 7:30 p.m.** in the Council Chambers in the City Hall in the City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin.

You are further notified that any person affected may be heard, and may appear in person, by attorney or may file a formal objection, which objection form is available in the office of the City Clerk.

This notice is given pursuant to the order of the Common Council of the City of La Crosse.

The application and/or maps relating to the above referenced request may be examined in the Office of the City Clerk, 2nd floor City Hall, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on any regular business day, holidays excepted, or in the Legislative Information Center which can be accessed from the City website at www.cityoflacrosse.org.

Dated this 11th day of December, 2015.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse

(Do not publish anything below this line) Publish: December 15 and 22, 2015 One (1) Affidavit Charge at "Email" rate